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AGENDA 

ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
December 6, 2021 & December 7, 2021 

9:00 a.m. 
450 SW Utility Drive 

Port St. Lucie, Florida 34986 
DIAL IN (877) 402-9753 ACCESS CODE 4411919 

 

A. Call to Order 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 

C. Roll Call 

D. Approval of Minutes  

1. November 1, 2021 Workshop Minutes 

2. November 2, 2021 Regular Board Minutes 

E. Public Comment 

F. District Attorney 

DA 1 –  Status Report/Updates 

G. District Engineer 

DE 1 – Consider Approval of Work Authorization No. 7A-59-2109-SU Between the St. Lucie 
West Services District and Life Storage LP 

 

H. District Manager 
Action Items 

  DM 1 – Consider Approval of Budget Amendment 2022-01 for the Utility Fund Carry Over Projects and 
  Amendment 2022-02 for the General Fund Carry Over Projects 

  DM 2 – Consider Resolution No. 2021-17 – Approving and Adopting the 2018 Statewide Mutual Aid 
  Agreement in St. Lucie County, Florida; Authorizing and Directing Further Actions; and 

Ratifying Conforming Acts 
 

  DM 3 – Consider Acceptance of Bid Proposal from Lawrence Lee Construction Services, Inc. for the 
WWTF Filter #2 Replacement Project 

 

  DM 4 – Other Items/Updates 

I. Consent Agenda 

CA 1 – Monthly Report on Public Works Department  

CA 2 – Monthly Report on Utilities Operations  

CA 3 – Monthly Report on Capital Improvement Projects 

CA 4 – Monthly Report on Billing and Customer Service 

CA 5 – Financial Statements for October, 2021 

CA 6 – Consider Approval to Transfer Funds for the R&R Account Requisition 

CA 7 – Surplus Items 

J. Supervisors’ Requests  

K. Adjournment 
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Workshop Meeting Minutes 
November 1, 2021, at 9:00 a.m. 

VIA TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATIONS 
DIAL IN TO: 1-877-402-9753 ACCESS CODE: 4411919 

  
 
(Please note:  This is not verbatim.  A CD recording of the Workshop Meeting is 
available on file.) 
 
Board Members Present 
 
Vincent D’Amico – Chairman – in-person 
Gregg Ney – Vice Chairman – in-person 
John Doughney, Secretary – in-person 
Dominick Graci, Supervisor – in-person 
Viorel Mocuta, Supervisor – in-person 
 
Staff Present 
 
Dennis Pickle, District Manager, St. Lucie West Services District (“SLWSD”) – in-
person 
Bill Hayden, Public Works Director/Assistant District Manager, SLWSD – in-person 
Lisa-Marie Beans, Executive Assistant/Human Resources, SLWSD – in-person 
Gerard Rouse, Assistant Public Works Director, SLWSD – in-person 
Jason Pierman, Secretary/Treasurer, Special District Services, Inc. (“SDS”) – in-
person 
Laura Archer, Recording Secretary, SDS – via phone 
 
Guests Present (Sign-In Sheet Attached) 
 
A. Call to Order 
 
Chairman D’Amico called the Workshop Meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.  
 
B. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
C. Roll Call 
 
It was noted that all 5 Supervisors were in attendance. 
 
D. Approval of Minutes 
 1. October 4, 2021, Workshop 

2. October 5, 2021, Public Hearings & Regular Board Meeting 
 
There were no suggested changes to either set of minutes. 
 
E. Public Comment 
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There was no public comment. 
 
F. District Attorney 
 DA 1 – Status Report/Updates 
 
Mr. Pickle was not aware of any updates from Mr. Harrell. 
 
G. District Engineer 
 DE 1 – Consider Work Authorization No. 7A-58-2106-SU between the 
District and 747 Enterprise, LLC 
 
Mr. Hayden presented the item, indicating that it was for the construction of a 1.67 
acre light industrial office/warehouse development with associated parking spaces 
and driveways.  He indicated staff was recommending approval. 
 
There were no questions from the Members of the Board. 
 
H. District Manager 
  Action Items 
 
 DM 1 – Costs Associated with Country Club Estates Stormwater 
Improvements 
 
Mr. Pickle presented the item, indicating that Supervisor Graci had requested the 
addition of this agenda item.  It was noted that all the improvement listed were funded 
without any special assessments being levied. 
 
A lengthy discussion ensued regarding the benefits of some of the projects listed and 
the ability to bring the 2021-1 Project back for consideration. 
 
 DM 2 – Consider Resolution No. 2021-15 – Expressing Appreciation to 
Robert W. Lawson for his Dedicated Service to the District 
 
Resolution No. 2021-15 was presented, entitled: 
 

RESOLUTION 2021-15 
 RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION OF THE BOARD  
 OF SUPERVISORS OF ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES 
 DISTRICT TO ROBERT W. LAWSON 
 
Mr. Pickle presented the item, noting that the District had purchased a plaque for Mr. 
Lawson. 
 
The Board noted their appreciation of Mr. Lawson over the years. 
 
 DM 3 – Consider Grau & Associates’ Audit Engagement Letter 
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Mr. Pickle presented the item, indicating that Grau & Associates charged $25,000 for 
fiscal year 2020, would charge $25,500 for fiscal year 2021 and $26,000 for fiscal 
year 2022. 
 
There was no discussion regarding this matter. 
 
 DM 4 – Consider Resolution No. 2021-16 – Adopting an Amended 
Budget for Fiscal Year 2021 
 
Resolution No. 2021-16 was presented, entitled: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-16 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT 
ADOPTING AN AMENDED FISCAL YEAR 2021 BUDGET; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
Mr. Pickle indicated that this was a Florida Statute requirement, adopting a Final 
Amended Budget for the prior year’s fiscal year no later than 60 days from the end of 
the prior fiscal year.  Mr. Pickle further indicated that actuals listed are as of 
September 29, 2021 because September invoices were still being received.  He 
recommended approval. 
 
There was no discussion regarding this item. 
 
 DM 5 – Other Items/Updates 
 
Mr. Pickle presented a draft of the December 2021 newsletter and asked that the 
Board review it prior to it being sent out in early December.  He requested that any 
additions or corrections be sent to him as soon as possible. 
 
There was no discussion regarding this item. 
 
I. Consent Agenda 
 
 CA 1 – Monthly Report on Public Works Department 
 
 CA 2 – Monthly Report on Utilities Operations 
 
 CA 3 – Monthly Report on Capital Improvement Projects 
 
 CA 4 – Monthly Report on Billing and Customer Service 
 
 CA 5 – Financial Statements for September, 2021 
 
 CA 6 – Consider Approval to Transfer Funds for the R&R and WCF 
Account Requisitions 
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 CA 7 – Rescind Prior Declaration of Surplus Items 
 
 CA 7a – Surplus Items 
 
There was no discussion regarding these items. 
 
J. Supervisor Requests 
 
Supervisor Ney expressed his sorrow for Mr. Lawson’s retirement, indicating he had 
institutional knowledge. 
 
Secretary Doughney asked about the All-Hands Meeting to which Mr. Pickle 
indicated it would be held on December 9, 2021, dependent upon the COVID 
situation. 
 
There were no further Supervisor Requests. 
 
K. Adjournment 
 
There being no further items to be addressed, the Workshop Meeting was adjourned 
at 9:35 a.m.  There were no objections. 
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Workshop Meeting Minutes Signature Page 
 
 
 
    
Chairman/Vice Chairman Secretary/Assistant Secretary 
 
 
Date Approved   
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Regular Board Meeting Minutes 

November 2, 2021, at 9:00 a.m. 
VIA TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATIONS 

DIAL IN TO: 1-877-402-9753 ACCESS CODE: 4411919 
  
 
(Please note:  This is not verbatim.  A CD recording of the Public Hearings & 
Regular Board Meeting is available on file.) 
 
Board Members Present 
 
Vincent D’Amico – Chairman – in-person 
Gregg Ney – Vice Chairman – in-person 
John Doughney, Secretary – in-person 
Dominick Graci, Supervisor – in-person 
Viorel Mocuta, Supervisor – in-person 
 
Staff Present 
 
Dennis Pickle, District Manager, St. Lucie West Services District (“SLWSD”) – in-
person 
Bill Hayden, Public Works Director/Assistant District Manager, SLWSD – in-person 
Lisa-Marie Beans, Executive Assistant/Human Resources, SLWSD – in-person 
Josh Miller, Utilities Director/Assistant District Manager, SLWSD – in-person 
Gerard Rouse, Assistant Public Works Director, SLWSD – in-person 
Dan Harrell, District Counsel, Gonano & Harrell – in-person 
Fairborz Zanganeh, District Engineer, Infrastructure Solution Services. – in-person 
Jason Pierman, Secretary/Treasurer, Special District Services, Inc. (“SDS”) – via 
phone 
Laura Archer, Recording Secretary, SDS – in-person 
 
Guests Present (Sign-In Sheet Attached) 
 
A. Call to Order 
 
Chairman D’Amico called the Regular Board Meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.  
 
B. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
C. Roll Call 
 
It was noted that all 5 Supervisors were in attendance. 
 
D. Approval of Minutes 
 1. October 4, 2021, Workshop 

2. October 5, 2021, Public Hearings & Regular Board Meeting 
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The minutes of the October 4, 2021, Workshop and the October 5, 2021, Public 
Hearings & Regular Board Meeting were presented for consideration. 
 
A MOTION was made by Vice Chairman Ney, seconded by Supervisor Graci and 
unanimously passed, approving the minutes of the October 4, 2021, Workshop, as 
presented, and the October 5, 2021, Public Hearings & Regular Board Meeting, as 
presented. 
 
E. Public Comment 
 
There was no public comment. 
 
F. District Attorney 
 DA 1 – Status Report/Updates 
 
Mr. Harrell had no updates at this time. 
 
G. District Engineer 
 DE 1 – Consider Work Authorization No. 7A-58-2106-SU between the 
District and 747 Enterprise, LLC 
 
Mr. Zanganeh presented the item, indicating that it had been explained at yesterday’s 
Workshop.  He recommended approval. 
 
A MOTION was made by Secretary Doughney, seconded by Supervisor Graci and 
passed unanimously approving Work Authorization No. 7A-58-2106-SU between the 
District and 747 Enterprise, LLC, as presented. 
 
H. District Manager 
 Action Items 
 
 DM 1 – Costs Associated with Country Club Estates Stormwater 
Improvements 
 
Mr. Pickle presented the item, indicating that the subject had come up after the Public 
Hearing last month.  He noted that it was thoroughly discussed at yesterday’s 
Workshop. 
 
No action was taken on this item. 
 
 DM 2 – Consider Resolution No. 2021-15 – Expressing Appreciation to 
Robert W. Lawson for his Dedicated Service to the District 
 
Resolution No. 2021-15 was presented, entitled: 
 

RESOLUTION 2021-15 
 RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION OF THE BOARD  
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 OF SUPERVISORS OF ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES 
 DISTRICT TO ROBERT W. LAWSON 
 
Chairman D’Amico read the resolution into the record and praised Mr. Lawson’s 
dedication to the District.  He indicated that a plaque would be presented to Mr. 
Lawson. 
 
A MOTION was made by Secretary Doughney, seconded by Supervisor Graci and 
passed unanimously adopting Resolution No. 2021-15, as presented. 
 
 DM 3 – Consider Grau & Associates’ Audit Engagement Letter 
 
Mr. Pickle presented the item, indicating that Mr. Pierman had explained it during 
yesterday’s Workshop.  He recommended approval. 
 
A MOTION was made by Vice Chairman Ney, seconded by Secretary Doughney and 
passed unanimously, approving the Grau & Associates’ audit engagement letter 
dated October 11, 2021, as presented. 
 
 DM 4 – Consider Resolution No. 2021-16 – Adopting an Amended 
Budget for Fiscal Year 2021 
 
Resolution No. 2021-16 was presented, entitled: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-16 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT 
ADOPTING AN AMENDED FISCAL YEAR 2021 BUDGET; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
Mr. Pickle reminded the Board that this was through September 29, 2021.  Some 
category budgets were reduced and several were increased, but nothing major.  He 
recommended approval. 
 
A MOTION was made by Supervisor Graci, seconded by Secretary Doughney and 
passed unanimously adopting Resolution No. 2021-16, as presented. 
 
 DM 5 – Other Items/Updates 
 
Mr. Pickle reminded the Board that the newsletter would go out in early December 
and requested that if any Members of the Board had any changes to please advise 
either himself or Ms. Maldonado. 
 
I. Consent Agenda 
 
Consent Agenda items CA 1 through CA 7a were presented for consideration. 
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 CA 1 – Monthly Report on Public Works Department 
 
 CA 2 – Monthly Report on Utilities Operations 
 
 CA 3 – Monthly Report on Capital Improvement Projects 
 
 CA 4 – Monthly Report on Billing and Customer Service 
 
 CA 5 – Financial Statements for September, 2021 
 
 CA 6 – Consider Approval to Transfer Funds for the R&R and WCF 
Account Requisitions 
 
 CA 7 – Rescind Prior Declaration of Surplus Items 
 
 CA 7a – Surplus Items 
 
A MOTION was made by Supervisor Graci, seconded by Secretary Doughney 
approving Consent Agenda items CA 1 through CA 7a, as presented. 
 
A brief discussion ensued regarding the chart at the bottom of Page 48. 
 
Supervisor Graci’s MOTION was reiterated, seconded by Secretary Doughney and 
passed unanimously approving Consent Agenda items CA 1 through CA 7a, as 
presented. 
 
J. Supervisor Requests 
 
Supervisor Graci extended his congratulations to Mr. Lawson and thanked District 
staff for their assistance involving an issue in the Cascades. 
 
Vice Chairman Ney congratulated Mr. Lawson on his retirement and welcomed the 
new engineer, Fairborz Zanganeh of Infrastructure Solution Services. 
 
Chairman D’Amico reiterated the expressions of congratulations to Mr. Lawson. 
 
That concluded Supervisor Requests. 
 
M. Adjournment 
 
There being no further items to be addressed, the Regular Board Meeting was 
adjourned at 9:16 a.m.  There were no objections. 
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Regular Board Meeting Minutes Signature Page 
 
 
 
    
Chairman/Vice Chairman Secretary/Assistant Secretary 
 
 
Date Approved   
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 

Tuesday, December 7, 2021 
 
Item                                                                                                                                                             

DA 1  Status Report/Updates 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary                                                                                                                                                      
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St. Lucie West Services District 
 Board Agenda Item 
 Tuesday, December 7, 2021 

Item                                                                                                                                                             

DE 1  Consider Approval of Work Authorization No. 7A-59-2109-SU Between the St. Lucie 
West Services District and Life Storage LP 

Summary                                                                                                                                                      

This application is for the construction of a two-story self-storage building (16,616 SF each floor) with associated 
parking spaces and driveway. The 1.13 acres project is on Lot 6 of SLW Plat No. 52 Fifth Replat in Commerce 
Park. The project is located at north side of NW FPL Drive and east of NW Enterprise Drive in an existing 
industrial park. The Lot is currently undeveloped and vacant covered with trees and vegetation. 

The proposed project also is the expansion of a previously approved and constructed project stadium storage 
facility WA- 31-0312-S that is owned and operates by the same owner.  

The proposed project will provide the required ½” of dry pre-treatment through the construction of an on-site dry 
retention pond connecting to the adjacent stormwater system authorized under WA- 31-0312-S.   

The site will utilize and connect to the existing water, sewer, and reuse line that were previously constructed in 
the existing utility easement adjacent to the project area. Points of Service have been added to the plans identifying 
where the District’s responsibility for maintenance terminates.  

Staff recommends approval of this Work Authorization with two following special conditions: 

 
1.  All water, sewer, and reuse improvements past the points of service shown on the plans shall be the 
responsibility of the applicant or subsequent owner. 
 
2. All on-site drainage facilities including the proposed control structure shall remain in private ownership and 
must be the maintenance responsibility of the applicant or subsequent owner. 

Recommendation                                                                                                                                        
 
Staff has reviewed the application and recommends approval of Work Authorization 7A -59-2109- SU  
 
District Engineer:  Fariborz Zanganeh 
District Manager: Dennis Pickle 
 

Budget Impact 
Project Number:  Available Project Budget: $0.00 
ORG Number:  This Project: $0.00 
  Available Balance: $0.00 

Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 
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St. Lucie West Services District 
 Board Agenda Item 
 Tuesday, December 7, 2021 

Item                                                                                                                                                             
 DM 1     Consider Approval of Budget Amendment 2022-01 for the Utility Fund Carry Over 

Projects and Amendment 2022-02 for the General Fund Carry Over Projects 

Summary                                                                                                                                                    

Provided for your review and Approval is Budget Amendment 2022-01 for the Utility fund carry over projects 
from the previous Fiscal Year and Budget Amendment 2022-02 for the General fund carry over projects from 
the previous FY. The budget amendments will not affect the FY fund balance as these funds were shown as 
being encumbered or committed for in the previous FY. 
 
The budget amendments are shown to come out of 2021FY Unrestricted Fund balance of the Division in which 
it was encumbered and will be adjusted to this FY in the individual line items of each department.  
 

Recommendation                                                                                                                                        
 
Staff recommends the budget amendment #2022-01 for the Utility Funds and budget amendment #2022-02 for 
the General Fund as depicted in the attached worksheet 
 
District Manager:  Dennis Pickle 
Chief Assistant District Manager: William Hayden 
Utilities Director/ Asst. District Manager: Joshua C Miller 
 

Budget Impact 
Project Number:  Available:  
ORG Number:                                                                                                   This Project:  
                                                                                         Fund Balance after Amendment:  
Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 
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ST LUCIE WEST SERVICE DISTRICT 
Internal Budget Adjustment 

          
BUDGET ADJUSTMENT #:    FY2022-01                  
  
                                   FROM:    Dennis Pickle & Joshua Miller    
 
            DATE:  12/07/2021  
 
Information and Description for Action:  
Utility Fund adjustments for FY2022 that are projects that were funded in FY2021 and carried forward in FY2022 some of 
these projects were encumbered in FY2021 and some were budgeted but not encumbered by the end of FY2021 and will need 
to carry the funding forward to FY2022.   
 
  
 
FROM: 
    
 

G/L #: FY2021 Utility Water Connection Fee Fund Balance            AMOUNT:   $614,500.00 
Proj:  Encumbered in FY2021 for Main Water Line Extension Project carried forward to FY2022  

     
 
 

    
             TOTAL:     $614,500.00 
 

 
 
TO: 

         
 
 

G/L #: 5-38012 SW077 Main Water Line Extension Project                  AMOUNT: $614,500.00               
Proj:  ISS Engineering Services, Owner Direct Purchasing of Materials, and Contractor Installation Project 
Costs carried forward to FY2022 

 
  
 
             TOTAL:     $614,500.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Board Approval Date: _________________________________________ 
 
  
  
                              
    Date          District Treasurer / Assistant District Treasurer 
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ST LUCIE WEST SERVICE DISTRICT 
Internal Budget Adjustment 

           
BUDGET ADJUSTMENT #:    FY2022-02                 
  
                                   FROM:    Dennis Pickle & William Hayden   
 
            DATE:  12/7/21   
 
Information and Description for Action:  
General Fund adjustments for FY2022 that are projects that were funded in FY2021 and carried forward in FY2022 some of 
these projects were encumbered in FY2021 and some were budgeted but not encumbered by the end of FY2021 and will need 
to carry the funding forward to FY2022.   
 
 FROM: 
   

G/L #: General Fund R&R Unrestricted Fund Balance                AMOUNT:             $12,935.00               
Proj:  Encumbered in FY2021 for the CCE Stormwater Improvement Projects Arcadis Engineering Contract 
carried forward to FY2022 

 
 
          TOTAL:           $12,935.00 

 
 
TO: 

 
G/L #: 1-46015 CCE Stormwater Improvement Project in the GF R&R Fund  AMOUNT:      $12,935.00               
Proj:  Encumbered in FY2021 for the CCE Stormwater Improvement Projects Arcadis Engineering Contract 
carried forward to FY2022 
        

    
          TOTAL:               $12,935.00 
 
Board Approval Date: _________________________________________ 
 
  
  
                              
    Date          District Treasurer / Assistant District Treasurer 
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St. Lucie West Services District 
 Board Agenda Item 
 Tuesday December 7, 2021 

Item                                                                                                                                                             

DM 2 Consider Resolution No. 2021-17 – Approving and Adopting the 2018 Statewide Mutual 
Aid Agreement in St. Lucie County, Florida; Authorizing and Directing Further 
Actions; and Ratifying Conforming Acts 

Summary                                                                                                                                                      

Provided for your review and consideration is Resolution 2021-17 
 

Recommendation                                                                                                                                        
 
Staff has Reviewed the Presented Document and Recommends Approval by the District Board of 
Supervisors. 
 
District Manager: Dennis Pickle 
Chief Assistant District Manager: William Hayden 
 

Budget Impact 
Project Number:  Available Project Budget: $0.00 
ORG Number:  This Project: $0.00 
  Available Balance: $0.00 

Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2021-17 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE ST. LUCIE WEST SER-
VICES DISTRICT APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE 2018 STATEWIDE MUTUAL 
AID AGREEMENT IN ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA; AUTHORIZING AND DI-
RECTING FURTHER ACTIONS; AND RATIFYING CONFORMING ACTS 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 

THE ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS: 
 

SECTION 1. AUTHORITY FOR THIS RESOLUTION.  This Resolution is adopted 
pursuant to Chapters 190 and 252, Florida Statutes. 
 

SECTION 2. FINDINGS.  The Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the St. Lucie West 
Services District (“District”) hereby finds and determines as follows: 

 
A. The State Emergency Management Act. Chapter 252, Florida Statutes (“Emer-

gency Act”), authorizes the State and its political subdivisions to provide emergency aid and as-
sistance in the event of a disaster or emergency. 

 
B. This Board should adopt the 2018 Statewide Mutual Aid Agreement in St. Lucie 

County, Florida (“2018 SMAA”), in order to participate in interjurisdictional mutual assistance in 
accordance with the Emergency Act. 

 
SECTION 3. APPROVAL AND ADOPTION OF 2018 SMAA.  The 2018 Statewide 

Mutual Aid Agreement in St. Lucie County, Florida, be, and it is hereby, approved and adopted. 
 
SECTION 4. AUTHORIZATION AND DIRECTION FOR FURTHER ACTIONS.  

The District Manager and the employees, agents, and consultants of the District are hereby further 
authorized and directed to take such other actions as necessary or appropriate to carry out and 
otherwise effectuate the intent and purposes of this Resolution. 

 
SECTION 5. RATIFICATION OF PRIOR AND SUBSEQUENT CONFORMING 

ACTS.  All of the acts and undertakings of the members of the Board, the officers of the District, 
the District Manager, and the employees, agents, and consultants of the District that are in con-
formity with and in furtherance of the intent and purposes of this Resolution, whether heretofore 
or hereafter undertaken or done, are hereby ratified, confirmed, and approved. 

 
PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED this 7th day of December, 2021. 

 
ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT 

ATTEST: 
 
 
              
Secretary, Board of Supervisors Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
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St. Lucie West Services District 
 Board Agenda Item 
 Tuesday, December 7, 2021 

Item                                                                                                                                                             

DM 3 Consider Acceptance of Bid Proposal from Lawrence Lee Construction Services, Inc. 
for the WWTF Filter #2 Replacement Project 

 
Summary                                                                                                                                                      
Provided for your review and consideration is the Bid Proposal for the Replacement of the Existing Filter #2 
located at the Wastewater Treatment Facility. Four Construction Companies attended the Mandatory Pre-Bid 
Meeting on November 3, 2021.  
District staff only received (1) One bid to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to perform this project on 
November 22, 2021. 
 
Attached for your review is a bid of $998,000.00. 
 
The lowest responsive bid received was from Lawrence Lee Construction Services, Inc. whose office is in 
Stuart, Florida.  Staff reviewed the bidder’s references as well as past projects like this one and recommends 
that the Board consider an award to Lawrence Lee Construction Services, Inc.  in the amount of $998,000.00. 
 
The Wastewater Treatment Facility Filter #2 Replacement Project was budgeted using both the Wastewater 
Connection Fee Fund $370,000.00 and the Utility Renewal & Replacement Fund $730,000.00.  
        

Recommendation                                                                                                                                        
 

Staff recommends approval for Bid Proposal from Lawrence Lee Construction Services, Inc for the 
Replacement of the Existing Filter #2 located at the Wastewater Treatment Facility for the not to exceed price 
of $998,000.00. 
 
District Manager:  Dennis Pickle 
Utilities Director/Assistant District Manager: Josh Miller 
Assistant Utilities Director: TJ Bayer 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Chief Operator:  WD Cannon 

Budget Impact 
Project Number: SW097                                                 Utility Fund Available Project Budget: $ 1,100,000.00 
                                             
ORG Number:  5-39010                                                                                           This Project: $    370,000.00 
ORG Number:  5-37044                                                                                           This Project: $    628,000.00 
                                                                                Utility Fund Available Balance after project: $   102,000.00 
Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 

Tuesday, December 7, 2021 

Item                                                                                                                                               

DM 4 Other Items/Updates 

 

Summary                                                                                                                                        
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St. Lucie West Services District 
 Board Agenda Item 
 Tuesday, December 7, 2021 

Item                                                                                                                                                             

CA 1     Monthly Report Public Works Department                
 
Summary                                                                                                                                                      

The following monthly report is provided for your review and information as an update on the day-to-day 
operations and tasks of the Public Works department. 
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Service Orders* Work Orders**
58 1
54 0  
8 77
4 0
0 0
0 0

154 0
278 78

Service Orders Work Orders
10 0
0 0
4 0
0 0
2 0
5 0
6 0

14 0
17 1

• 

Service Orders Work Orders
15 0
2 0
7 n/a
1 0
0 n/a
4 0

25 n/a

• None

Storm Water Division:

Service Orders Work Orders
n/a 74
0 0
6 0
2 n/a
0 3

St. Lucie West Services District
  Public Works Department

Division
Aquatics
Exotic Plant Removal
Storm Water
Vac Truck
Dredge Barge
Video Ray
Shop
Grand Total

Algae
Injection Treatments

Type

Miscellaneous

Hydrilla Treatments
Midge Fly Treatments
Harvester Removal
Surface Plant Treatments

Debris Removal
Wetland & Upland Treatments

Exotic Vegetation Treatments
Tree Removals

Aquatics Division:
Operations & Maintenance:

Scheduled Maintenance
Lake Cleaning Schedule - Available Upon Request

Type
Locates
Street Flooding
Grate Cleaning

Preserves Maintenance
Vine Management
Miscellaneous

Operations & Maintenance:
Exotic Plant Removal Division:

Type
Encroaching Preserves
Lygodium Treatments

Operations & Maintenance:

Scheduled Maintenance

Improved Landscaping & Mowing
Miscellaneous

October 2021
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Storm Water Division Cont'd:

• 

Service Orders Work Orders
2 n/a
2 n/a
0 n/a

• 

• 100
• 
• 

Service Orders Work Orders
0 n/a
0 n/a

• 

• 0
• 
• 

Service Orders Work Orders
0 n/a
0 n/a

• 

Service Orders Work Orders
30 n/a
54 n/a
70 n/a

154 n/a

• 

* Service Orders are internally logged on an as needed basis by each department. No document is created.
** Work Orders are generated by office staff and distributed to the appropriate department. A physical 

document is created and distributed.

Right of Way Mowing done the first 2 weeks of each month.

REMOVE 1 YARDS DEBRIS.

Type
Cleaning Out Pipes
Cleaning Out Structures

Operations & Maintenance:
Storm Water Division / Vac Truck:

Scheduled Maintenance

Estimated Footage Cleaned

Scheduled Maintenance
None

Other Information

Miscellaneous

Operations & Maintenance:

None

Storm Water Division / Video Ray:

Other Information

Operations & Maintenance:

Scheduled Maintenance

Storm Water Division / Dredge Barge:

None

Type
Dredging Pipes
Miscellaneous

None

Estimated Yardage Cleaned

0

Type
Viewing Pipes

Scheduled Maintenance
None

None

Shop Division :
Operations & Maintenance:

Scheduled Maintenance

Miscellaneous

Type
Vehicle Repair
Equipment Repair
Other Repair
Total Repairs
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 

Tuesday, December 7, 2021 
Item                                                                                                                                                             

CA 2 Monthly Report on Utilities Operations  
   
Summary 
This report is provided for your review and information as an update on the day-to-day Utilities operations 
of the St. Lucie West Services District and will be provided once a month. 
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St. Lucie West Services District Monthly Utilities Operations Report 

Summary ERC Water/Wastewater Update

WATER

Commercial Accounts 508

Residential Accounts 6304
Total Plant Capacity Based on 3.6 MGD 14,400.00 ERC's    (Factor 250 gpd)
Sold prior to October 2021 including the Reserve 11,600.64 ERC's
The Reserve Commitment for 2022 0.00 ERC's
Available Water ERC as of October 1st 2,799.36
Sold in FY 2022 (see water table below) 1.00 ERC's
Total Remaining Capacity for Water 2,798.36

WATER RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL THE RESERVE
 WATER FEES 
COLLECTED 

ERC's sold in Oct-21 1.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Nov-21 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Dec-21 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jan-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Feb-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Mar-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Apr-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in May-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jun-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jul-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Aug-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Sep-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
Total Water ERC's sold for FY 2022 1.0 0.0 0 -$                                           

WASTEWATER

Commercial Accounts 452

Residential Accounts 6302

Total Plant Capacity Based on 2.1 MG/TMADF 23,342.47
Sold prior to October 2021 including the Reserve 11,662.64 ERC's
The Reserve Commitment for 2022 0.00 ERC's
Available Wastewater ERC as of October 1st 11,679.83
Sold in FY 2022 (see W.Water table below) 1.00 ERC's
Total Remaining Capacity for Wastewater 11,678.83

WASTEWATER RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL THE RESERVE
 WASTEWATER FEES 

COLLECTED 
ERC's sold in Oct-21 1.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Nov-21 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Dec-21 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jan-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Feb-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Mar-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Apr-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in May-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jun-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jul-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Aug-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Sep-22 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
Total Wastewater ERC's sold for FY 2022 1.0 0.0 0 -$                                           

New Connections in October: 1.00                       ERC's 

 ERC's based on three month average daily flow 
capacity 
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St. Lucie West Services District Monthly Utilities Operations Report
October-21

Water Treatment Facil ity
·      Total Finished Water Produced for October was 56.57 MG
·            The Finished Water Produced for the Previous Twelve Months was 653.41 MG
·      The Average Daily Flow of Finished Water for October was 1.83 MG
·      The Annual Average Daily Flow of Finished Water for October was 1.79 MG
·      The Three Month Average Daily Flow of Finished Water for October was 1.80 MG
·            The Water Treatment Plant Capacity is Operating at  50.7%
·            The Water Plant Annual Withdrawal Capacity per SFWMD WUP is at 76.8%

Water Treatment Plant Projects for October:
·   Replacement Vessels for Trains 3 & 4 Installed
·   Replacement Membranes for Trains 3 & 4 Installed
·   Replacement Membranes for Train 2 Arrived

Wastewater Treatment Facil ity
·      Total Influent Wastewater flow for October was 47.10 MG
·      Total Effluent Wastewater flow for October was 44.27 MG
·      The Average Daily Flow of Influent Wastewater for October was 1.52 MG
·      The Average Daily Flow of Effluent Wastewater for October was 1.43 MG
·      The Annual Average Daily Flow of Influent Treated for October was 1.54 MG
·      The Three Month Average Daily Flow of Influent Treated for October was 1.53 MG
·            The Wastewater Plant Capacity is Operating at  72%

Wastewater Treatment Plant Projects for October:
·    Install New 16" Inlet Riser Effluent Fill Pipe for South Pond 
·    Drain & Clean Clarifier #2
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S/O DESCRIPTION TOTAL

ACREAGE MEASUREMENT 0
COMPLAINTS 10
TIMER CHANGE REQUEST 0

SOURCE TOTAL (MG) ADF (MG) MAX DAY (MG)
LK CHARLES 12.347 0.398 1.445
LK ERNIE 9.575 0.309 1.416
MAIN PUMP STATION 57.734 1.862 1.862
STORM WATER TRANSFER 15.128 0.488 2.119
SURFICIAL WELLS 0.000 0.000 0.000
BRACKISH WELLS 0.492 0.016 0.33
GOLF COURSE  3.528 0.114 0.323

TOTAL (MG) %  MAX DAY (MG)
REUSE 44.274 54.11% 1.718
STORMWATER 37.050 45.28%
WELLS (ALL) 0.492 0.60%

TOTAL 81.816 100.00%

ADDITIONAL TIME REQUEST 
NEW PLANTINGS

0

IRRIGATION MONTHLY REPORT‐ OCTOBER 2021

 SERVICE ORDERS

* CHECK FOR LEAK & 
OPERATE VALVES

20

* Also reported un UGU MOR

IRRIGATION FLOWS

FLOWS (CATEGORIZED)

PROJECTS
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Water & Wastewater Average Daily Flows

Potable
Finished Water
Flow Mo./Avg.

Wastewater
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90%

Oct‐20 Nov‐20 Dec‐20 Jan‐21 Feb‐21 Mar‐21 Apr‐21 May‐21 Jun‐21 Jul‐21 Aug‐21 Sep‐21 Oct‐21
Oct‐20 Nov‐20 Dec‐20 Jan‐21 Feb‐21 Mar‐21 Apr‐21 May‐21 Jun‐21 Jul‐21 Aug‐21 Sep‐21 Oct‐21

Raw Percent Max Mth Water Capacity 64% 62% 70% 74% 64% 76% 71% 74% 65% 68% 70% 66% 72%
Wastewater Percent Capacity Influent 70% 72% 69% 72% 73% 75% 77% 74% 71% 69% 70% 72% 72%
Finished Water Percent Capacity 46.6% 45.6% 47.8% 50.0% 49.0% 52.6% 51.7% 52.3% 48.1% 49.0% 50.2% 49.0% 50.7%

St. Lucie West Services District
Water and Wastewater Percent Capacity

Raw Percent Max Mth Water
Capacity

Wastewater Percent Capacity
Influent

Finished Water Percent
Capacity
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St. Lucie West Services District 
 Board Agenda Item 
 Tuesday, December 7, 2021 
Item                                                                                                                                                             

CA 3 Monthly Report on Capital Improvement Projects 
 
Summary                                                                                                                                                      
This report is provided for your review and information as an update on the Capital Improvement Projects for the 
St. Lucie West Services District and will be provided once a month. 

 

SW061         WTP RO Trains #2 Filter Replacement Materials Onsite 

SW069         Lake Charles Irrigation Pump Station Design Underway 

SW077         Main Water Line Extension Materials Ordered  

SW081         WTP Calcite Project Pilot Study Design Underway 

SW097         Sand Filter Replacement Project Out to Bid 
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Project No.
Project 

Engineer
Project 

Manager
Contractor / 

Vendor

 Approved 
Capital Budget 

Funds 
in Dollars 

 Encumbered / 
Actual Cost of 

Project in 
Dollars 

 Available 
2021 Budget 

Ongoing 
% 

Compl.

FY % 
Completion 

Project

O
c

t
-2

0
2

1

N
o

v
-2

0
2

1

D
e

c
-2

0
2

1

J
a

n
-2

0
2

2

F
e

b
-2

0
2

2

M
a

r
-2

0
2

2

A
p

r
-2

0
2

2

M
a

y
-2

0
2

2

J
u

n
-2

0
2

2

J
u

l-
2

0
2

2

A
u

g
-2

0
2

2

S
e

p
-2

0
2

2

WM001 BH 254,825         254,825         0% Stormwater Emergency Repairs
SW001 JM/TB 213,696         213,696         0% Lift Station renewal & replacement
SW037 JM/TB 213,714         59,015           154,699         28% Emergency Renewal and Replacement Projects
SW047 JM/TB 32,353            32,353            0% Structural Repairs Manholes
SW049 JM/TB 28,547            28,547            0% Protective Coating Manholes
SW061 JM/TB 210,000         210,000         10% 0% Membrane Filter Replacement Program Completion By 12/2021

SW064 JM/TB 5,100              5,100              0% Replacement Meters
SW066 JM/TB 100,000         100,000         5% 0% WWTF Painting & Sealing of Tanks
SW069 JM/TB 551,651         551,651         5% 0% Reuse Irrigation Pump Station Improvements Lake Charles

SW073 JM/TB 12,867            12,867            0% Replacement Backflow Preventers
SW076 JM/TB 800,000         800,000         0% 0% Clearwell Tranfer Pump Expansion

SW077 JM/TB 614,500         587,365         27,135            10% 96% Main Water Line Extension Materials Expected 12/2021

SW081 JM/TB 135,108         45,280           89,828            10% 34% WTP Calcite Tank Project

SW084 JM/TB 5,000              5,000              0% UGU Potable Water Flushing Devices
SW085 JM/TB 21,525            21,525            0% Emergency (Assoc. Irr.) R&R Projects

SW087 JM/TB 30,000            30,000            0% 0% Irrigation SCADA Conversion

SW092 JM/TB 75,000            75,000            0% 0% Repaving Utility Site
SW097 JM/TB 1,100,000      25,000           1,075,000      0% 2% Sand Filter Replacement Project & Capacity Re-Rate Out to Public Bid

Total 4,149,061$    716,660         3,432,401      
TOTAL PROJECTS IN PROGRESS OR COMPLETE18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PROJECTS IN DESIGN PHASE 5

Available Budget Amounts Listed in RED are Over Budget PROJECTS IN BID PHASE 1
Available Budget Amounts Listed in Blue are At or Under Budget PROJECTS IN CONSTRUCTION PHASE 3

PROJECTS COMPLETED 0

ONGOING CAPITAL R&R PROJECTS 9

 PROJECT TRACKER - St Lucie West Services District
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St. Lucie West Services District
Board Agenda Item

Tuesday December 7, 2021

Item
CA 4 Monthly Reports on Billing and Customer Service

Summary

The following are the totals from the accounts receivable reports.
1. Actual Consumption

Water 38,363,680 Gallons
Sewer 36,901,330 Gallons
Sewer BOD 0.00 Gallons
Sewer TSS 0.00 Gallons

2. Amount Billed
Total Water $267,528.42
Total Sewer $307,011.90
Total Irrigation $150,645.07

3. Billing
Total Water 6,812
Total Sewer 6,754
Total Irrigation 6,443

This report is provided for your review and information as an update on the monthly Billing and 
Customer Service Operations.
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Commercial Water 
18,918,420

Commercial Sewer  
17,459,180

Commercial Sewer BOD 0.00

Commercial Sewer TSS 0.00

Residential  Water 
19,445,260

Residential Sewer 
19,442,150

Actual Consumption  
October 2021
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 

Tuesday, December 7, 2021 
 
Item                                                                                                                                                             

CA 5  Financial Statements for October, 2021 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary                                                                                                                                                      

Attached for your review are the Financial Reports for the period ending October 31, 2021. 

 Financial Statements for all District Funds 

 Check Register for General Fund and Water & Sewer Fund 

o Summary of Checks over $35,000 

 Balance Sheet Report for all Funds 

 Bank Reconciliation Summary for all Depository Accounts  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation                                                                                                                                        
 
No Action Required. 
                                                                                                                                                  

Budget Impact 

 

None. 

                                                                                                                                                              

Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 
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 St Lucie West Service District (General Fund)

 Income Statement Budget vs. Actual
October 2021

Oct 21-Oct 21 Budget YTD

$ +/-   Budget 
YTD

% of Budget 
YTD Total Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

1-04000 · GF SLWSD GENERAL FUND REVENUE 112.61 1,010.12 -897.51 11.15% 2,966,094.00

Total Income 112.61 1,010.12 -897.51 11.15% 2,966,094.00

Gross Income 112.61 1,010.12 -897.51 11.15% 2,966,094.00

Expense

1-05000 · GF BOARD OF DIRECTORS 1,076.50 1,298.87 -222.37 82.88% 15,586.00

1-06000 · GF DISTRICT MANAGER 16.13 7,368.73 -7,352.60 0.22% 88,423.00

1-07000 · GF FINANCE 65,676.26 70,732.33 -5,056.07 92.85% 160,820.00

1-12000 · GF GRANT MANAGEMENT 0.00 104.75 -104.75 0.0% 1,257.00

1-13000 · GF CLERK TO THE BOARD 796.27 1,097.23 -300.96 72.57% 13,165.00

1-14000 · GF AQUATICS DIVISION-PERSNL 26,710.99 30,710.85 -3,999.86 86.98% 368,528.00

1-15000 · GF ADMINISTRATION DIV-PERSNL 87,163.68 79,296.21 7,867.47 109.92% 951,551.00

1-16000 · GF STORM WATER MGMT-PERSNL 29,589.77 34,131.07 -4,541.30 86.7% 409,568.00

1-17000 · GF EXOTIC PLNT RMVL DIV-PERSNL 25,244.66 27,128.43 -1,883.77 93.06% 325,535.00

1-18000 · GF SHOP OPERATIONS-PERSNL 4,373.25 5,525.44 -1,152.19 79.15% 66,300.00

1-19000 · GF GENERAL COUNSEL 0.00 2,277.74 -2,277.74 0.0% 27,332.00

1-23000 · GF SPECIAL COUNSEL 0.00 278.37 -278.37 0.0% 3,340.00

1-26000 · GF ENGINEERING -2,459.34 2,706.62 -5,165.96 -90.86% 32,479.00

1-29000 · GF POLLUTION CONTROL 0.00 212.99 -212.99 0.0% 2,555.00

1-31000 · GF AQUATICS DIVISION-OPERATING 13,153.75 21,614.45 -8,460.70 60.86% 157,069.00

1-33000 · GF ADMINISTRATION DIV-OPERATING 39,490.85 18,076.71 21,414.14 218.46% 216,917.00

1-34000 · GF STORM WATER MGMT-OPERATING 55,301.29 69,322.33 -14,021.04 79.77% 234,564.00

1-35000 · GF EXOTIC PLANT RMVL-OPERATING 12,848.67 14,400.11 -1,551.44 89.23% 70,500.00

1-36000 · GF SHOP OPERATIONS-OPERATING 10,855.59 26,665.36 -15,809.77 40.71% 52,683.00

1-46000 · GF RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT 0.00 254,825.00 -254,825.00 0.0% 254,825.00

Total Expense 369,838.32 667,773.59 -297,935.27 55.38% 3,452,997.00

Net Ordinary Income -369,725.71 -666,763.47 297,037.76 55.45% -486,903.00

Net Income -369,725.71 -666,763.47 297,037.76 55.45% -486,903.00
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 St Lucie West Service District (WMB DS)

 Income Statement Budget vs. Actual
 October 2021

Oct 21 -Oct 21 Budget YTD $ +/- Budget YTD % of Budget YTD Total Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

2-04000 · WB WTR MGMT BEN SRS 1999A REV 208.56 166.74 41.82 125.08% 2,458,924.00

2-07000 · DS WMB OTHER INCOME 26,505.05 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

Total Income 26,713.61 166.74 26,546.87 16,021.12% 2,458,924.00

Gross Income 26,713.61 166.74 26,546.87 16,021.12% 2,458,924.00

Expense

2-05000 · WB  WTR MGMT BEN SRS 1999A DS 0.00 4,675.11 -4,675.11 0.0% 2,310,178.00

Total Expense 0.00 4,675.11 -4,675.11 0.0% 2,310,178.00

Net Ordinary Income 26,713.61 -4,508.37 31,221.98 -592.53% 148,746.00

Net Income 26,713.61 -4,508.37 31,221.98 -592.53% 148,746.00
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 St Lucie West Service District (WMB CAP)

 Income Statement Budget vs. Actual
 October 2021

Oct 21 -Oct 21 Budget YTD $ +/- Budget YTD % of Budget YTD Total Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4-07000 · CP WMB OTHER INCOME 1,658,494.95 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

Total Income 1,658,494.95 0.00 1,658,494.95 100.0% 0.00

Gross Income 1,658,494.95 0.00 1,658,494.95 100.0% 0.00

Expense

4-06000 · CP WMB CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENSES 140,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

Total Expense 140,800.00 0.00 140,800.00 100.0% 0.00

Net Ordinary Income 1,517,694.95 0.00 1,517,694.95 100.0% 0.00

Net Income 1,517,694.95 0.00 1,517,694.95 100.0% 0.00
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 St Lucie West Service District (Water & Sewer Fund)

 Income Statement Budget vs. Actual
October 2021

Oct 21-Oct 21 Budget YTD

$ +/- of   
Budget YTD

% of Budget 
YTD Total Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

5-04000 · WS SLWSD WATER & SEWER REVENUE 7,822.95 14,784.58 -6,961.63 52.91% 9,574,583.00

Total Income 7,822.95 14,784.58 -6,961.63 52.91% 9,574,583.00

Gross Income 7,822.95 14,784.58 -6,961.63 52.91% 9,574,583.00

Expense

5-05000 · WS BOARD OF DIRECTORS 1,076.50 1,179.00 -102.50 91.31% 14,148.00

5-06000 · WS DISTRICT MANAGER 24.19 6,590.48 -6,566.29 0.37% 79,084.00

5-07000 · WS FINANCE 198,823.90 209,006.98 -10,183.08 95.13% 315,639.00

5-09000 · WS PROPERTY CONTROL 1,589.50 2,347.86 -758.36 67.7% 28,173.00

5-11000 · WS UTILITY RATE CONSULTANT 775.00 1,373.99 -598.99 56.41% 16,487.00

5-13000 · WS CLERK TO THE BOARD 1,194.40 1,438.48 -244.08 83.03% 17,260.00

5-14000 · WS ADMIN DVSN-PERSNL 89,328.23 92,331.70 -3,003.47 96.75% 1,107,976.00

5-15000 · WS WATER TRTMNT PLANT-PERSNL 28,078.45 35,215.08 -7,136.63 79.73% 422,577.00

5-16000 · WS WASTEWATER TRTMT PL-PERSNL 30,778.31 35,209.08 -4,430.77 87.42% 422,505.00

5-17000 · WS UNDERGROUND UTIL-PERSNL 45,722.66 57,004.09 -11,281.43 80.21% 684,046.00

5-18000 · WS IRRIGATION DIV-PERSNL 4,034.08 5,046.69 -1,012.61 79.94% 60,555.00

5-40000 · WS SHOP DIV - PERSNL 9,729.53 11,470.57 -1,741.04 84.82% 137,642.00

5-19000 · WS GENERAL COUNSEL 0.00 2,995.24 -2,995.24 0.0% 35,942.00

5-23000 · WS SPECIAL COUNSEL 0.00 730.62 -730.62 0.0% 8,767.00

5-26000 · WS ENGINEERING 0.00 7,200.62 -7,200.62 0.0% 86,407.00

5-27000 · WATER & SEWER DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 2,588,069.00

5-28000 · WS  WATER & SEWER SERVICES 0.00 74,282.49 -74,282.49 0.0% 891,389.00

5-29000 · WS ADMIN DIV-OPERATING 41,215.58 84,058.05 -42,842.47 49.03% 564,353.25

5-30000 · WS WATER TRTMNT PLANT-OPER 6,263.81 103,563.08 -97,299.27 6.05% 802,753.00

5-31000 · WS WASTEWATER TRTMT PL-OPER 15,126.12 123,978.97 -108,852.85 12.2% 574,745.00

5-32000 · WS UNDERGROUND UTIL-OPERATING 72,635.11 202,416.71 -129,781.60 35.88% 767,447.00

5-33000 · WS IRRIGATION DIV-OPERATING 35,100.25 53,605.23 -18,504.98 65.48% 313,261.00

5-41000 · WS SHOP DIV - OPER 1,355.06 17,153.23 -15,798.17 7.9% 40,837.00

Total Expense 582,850.68 1,128,198.24 -545,347.56 51.66% 9,980,062.25

Net Ordinary Income -575,027.73 -1,113,413.66 538,385.93 51.65% -405,479.25

Net Income -575,027.73 -1,113,413.66 538,385.93 51.65% -405,479.25
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 St Lucie West Service District (W&S Capital Outlay)

 Income Statement Budget vs. Actual
October 2021

Oct 21-Oct 21 Budget YTD

$ +/- Budget 
YTD

% of Budget 
YTD Total Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

5-36000 · WS CAP REVENUES

5-36001 · INTEREST - R&R 4076011209 14.35

5-36002 · INTEREST - WWCF - 4076011236 1.54 33.24 -31.70 4.63% 398.00

5-36003 · INTEREST - 2004 BOND ISSUE 0.00

5-36004 · INTEREST - WCF 4076011227 5.71 5.87 -0.16 97.27% 70.00

5-36005 · WATER IMPACT FEES 1,545.00 319.37 1,225.63 483.77% 3,832.00

5-36006 · WW IMPACT FEES 1,450.00 239.74 1,210.26 604.82% 2,876.00

5-36007 · R&R TRANS FROM W&S OPERATING 0.00 74,282.49 -74,282.49 0.0% 891,389.00

Total 5-36000 · WS CAP REVENUES 3,016.60 74,880.71 -71,864.11 4.03% 898,565.00

Total Income 3,016.60 74,880.71 -71,864.11 4.03% 898,565.00

Gross Income 3,016.60 74,880.71 -71,864.11 4.03% 898,565.00

Expense

5-37000 · WS RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT CIP

5-37004 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW049 0.00 28,547.00 -28,547.00 0.0% 28,547.00

5-37006 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW064 0.00 5,100.00 -5,100.00 0.0% 5,100.00

5-37007 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW001 0.00 213,696.00 -213,696.00 0.0% 213,696.00

5-37009 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW037 0.00 213,714.00 -213,714.00 0.0% 213,714.00

5-37013 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW047 0.00 32,353.00 -32,353.00 0.0% 32,353.00

5-37017 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW061 138,979.40 210,000.00 -71,020.60 66.18% 210,000.00

5-37018 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW069 0.00 551,651.00 -551,651.00 0.0% 551,651.00

5-37020 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW066 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0% 100,000.00

5-37027 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW073 0.00 5,200.00 -5,200.00 0.0% 5,200.00

5-37028 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW078 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

5-37029 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW081 0.00 135,108.00 -135,108.00 0.0% 135,108.00

5-37031 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW084 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0% 5,000.00

5-37032 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW085 0.00 21,525.00 -21,525.00 0.0% 21,525.00

5-37034 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW087 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0% 30,000.00

5-37039 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW092 0.00 75,000.00 -75,000.00 0.0% 75,000.00

5-37044 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW097 0.00 730,000.00 -730,000.00 0.0% 730,000.00

Total 5-37000 · WS RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT CIP 138,979.40 2,356,894.00 -2,217,914.60 5.9% 2,356,894.00

5-38000 · WS WATER CONNECT FEE CIP

5-38012 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW077 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

5-38014 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW076 0.00 800,000.00 -800,000.00 0.0% 800,000.00

Total 5-38000 · WS WATER CONNECT FEE CIP 0.00 800,000.00 -800,000.00 0.0% 800,000.00

5-39000 · WS WASTEWATER CONNECT FEE CIP

5-39010 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW067 0.00 370,000.00 -370,000.00 0.0% 370,000.00

Total 5-39000 · WS WASTEWATER CONNECT FEE CIP 0.00 370,000.00 -370,000.00 0.0% 370,000.00

Total Expense 138,979.40 3,526,894.00 -3,387,914.60 3.94% 3,526,894.00

Net Ordinary Income -135,962.80 -3,452,013.29 3,316,050.49 3.94% -2,628,329.00

Net Income -135,962.80 -3,452,013.29 3,316,050.49 3.94% -2,628,329.00
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Date Num Name Memo Credit

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1-00001 · SUNTRUST (GF operating) #1363

10/01/2021 10491 SMART STOP STORAGE FY2022 OCTOBER 1, 2021-SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 UNIT 289 ACC... 3,179.00
10/06/2021 ASCENSUS PR 10/6/21(9/18/21-10/1/21) 1,652.45
10/07/2021 10505 COMO OIL COMPANY OF FLORIDA PO# 81658 1,162.27
10/07/2021 10506 COMPUTER NETWORK SERVICES FY2022 OCTOBER 1, 2021-SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 38,590.44
10/07/2021 10507 DELL MARKETING L.P. C/O DELL USA L.P. 1 YR. EXTENDED WARRANTY SERVICES FOR SCADA SERVER... 1,738.00
10/07/2021 10508 FACILITIES PRO-SWEEP FY2022 OCTOBER 1, 2021-SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 9,432.56
10/07/2021 10509 FRANKLIN TEMPLETON BANK AND TR SEP PAYROLL 10.06.2021 9,797.20
10/07/2021 10510 GUARDIAN HAWK SECURITY BURGLAR ALARM MONITORING W, ADM, OPS FIRE MONITORIN... 2,495.00
10/07/2021 10511 MULLINAX OF VERO BEACH VOID: NEEDED 2 SEPARATE CHECKS
10/07/2021 10512 PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INSURANCE TRUST PO# 81584 14,510.75
10/07/2021 10513 UNIFIRST 6,331.55
10/07/2021 10514 USI INSURANCE SERVICES LLC PO# 81611 253,624.00
10/07/2021 10515 WASTE PRO - FT. PIERCE FY22 OCTOBER 1, 2021-SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 ACCOUNT# 7437 3,975.76
10/07/2021 10516 MULLINAX OF VERO BEACH PURCHASE VEHICLE (REPLACEMENT VEHICLE) 29,965.00
10/07/2021 10517 MULLINAX OF VERO BEACH PURCHASE VEHICLE (REPLACEMENT VEHICLE) 29,845.00
10/14/2021 10518 CINTAS CORPORATION 471.40
10/14/2021 10519 COMO OIL COMPANY OF FLORIDA PO# 81666 241.76
10/14/2021 10520 MANAGEMENT ADVISORY GROUP INTERNATIONAL PO# 81214A 9,600.00
10/14/2021 10521 MULLINAX OF VERO BEACH REPLACEMENT VEHICLE BALANCE (PW) 7,031.00
10/14/2021 10522 UNIFIRST INV#9130785748 & INV#9130785749 255.13
10/21/2021 ASCENSUS PR 10/20/21 (10/2/21-10/15/21) 1,651.18
10/21/2021 10533 ADP, LLC PO# 81722 1,162.33
10/21/2021 10534 CHEMICAL CONTAINERS, INC. PO# 81696 98.22
10/21/2021 10535 CINTAS CORPORATION PO# 81714 128.68
10/21/2021 10536 COMPUTER NETWORK SERVICES PO# 81695 314.95
10/21/2021 10537 FRANKLIN TEMPLETON BANK AND TR SEP PAYROLL 10.21.2021 9,718.14
10/21/2021 10538 HELENA CHEMICAL CO PO# 81709 260.00
10/21/2021 10539 PITNEY BOWES-PURCHASE POWER PO# 81713 200.00
10/21/2021 10540 PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INSURANCE TRUST PO# 81710 4,783.58
10/21/2021 10541 SEA COAST AIR CONDITIONING & SHEET METAL PO# 81687 8,186.00
10/21/2021 10542 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY, LLC PO# 81719 287.65
10/21/2021 10543 ST LUCIE BATTERY & TIRE PO# 81703 584.85
10/21/2021 10544 THE BUSHEL STOP, INC. PO# 81705 63.00
10/21/2021 10545 THOMPSON TRACTOR CO. PO# 81692 62.92
10/21/2021 10546 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. PO# 81708 254.10
10/21/2021 10547 USABLUEBOOK PO# 81607 184.68
10/21/2021 10551 WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS PHONE BILL FY2022 ACCOUNT# 7164552 11,608.13
10/22/2021 10552 UNIFIRST INV#9130777459 & INV#9130777460 260.55
10/28/2021 10553 ARS POWERSPORTS, OKEECHOBEE 787.93
10/28/2021 10554 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF FL HEALTH INSURANCE-GROUP NO. 41965 NOV 2021 85,398.87
10/28/2021 10555 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. PO# 81638 792.00
10/28/2021 10556 FEDEX PO# 81727 124.43
10/28/2021 10557 GUARDIAN GROUP ID 00563384-NOV 2021 LIFE, DENTAL & VISION 7,761.13
10/28/2021 10558 HELENA CHEMICAL CO 2,903.75
10/28/2021 10559 IDENTIFIX PO# 81752 1,428.00
10/28/2021 10560 INTEGRATION SERVICES, INC. PO#81718 1,429.10
10/28/2021 10561 MULLINAX OF VERO BEACH PO# 81749 2,776.00
10/28/2021 10562 NEXAIR, LLC PO# 81733 119.61
10/28/2021 10563 SEA COAST AIR CONDITIONING & SHEET METAL PO# 81720 2,857.00
10/28/2021 10564 SPECIAL DISTRICT SERVICES, INC. PO# 81745 8,046.65
10/28/2021 10565 UNIFIRST 720.50

Total 1-00001 · SUNTRUST (GF operating) #1363 578,852.20

1-00002 · SUNTRUST (GF R&R Fund) # 3968
Total 1-00002 · SUNTRUST (GF R&R Fund) # 3968

5-00002 · SUNTRUST (WS Operating) #7918
10/07/2021 12121 ALFRED BIANCO CUSTOMER REFUND 617 SW INDIAN KEY DR 61.57
10/07/2021 12122 ALICIA MACKENZIE CUSTOMER REFUND 213 SW SANDY WAY 40.09
10/07/2021 12123 BETTY WRIGHT WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2020-21 166 100.00
10/07/2021 12124 EMILIO MEGARO WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2020-21 162 100.00
10/07/2021 12125 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES PO# 81646 1,879.73
10/07/2021 12126 GEORGE CLEMMINGS CUSTOMER REFUND 572 SW NEWCASTLE CV 27.64
10/07/2021 12127 GERMAIN J ROY WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2020-21 165 100.00
10/07/2021 12128 HI-LAND PROPERTIES CUSTOMER REFUND 613 NW WHITFIELD WAY 61.72
10/07/2021 12129 JAMIE PRADA WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2020-21 169 99.00
10/07/2021 12130 JEANNE M BENET CUSTOMER REFUND 395 SW SANDY WAY 4.70
10/07/2021 12131 JOSEPH SARNICOLA WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2020-21 167 100.00
10/07/2021 12132 LEE DONAHUE WATER CONSERATION REBATE 2020-21 168 100.00
10/07/2021 12133 LENORE SCARPATI CUSTOMER REFUND 439 SW TALQUIN LN 57.32
10/07/2021 12134 PATRICK SULLIVAN CUSTOMER REFUND 451 SW JEFFERSON CIR 36.12
10/07/2021 12135 RAMON SANCHEZ WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2020-21 164 198.00
10/07/2021 12136 RICHARD KULIG CUSTOMER REFUND 313 SW NORTH SHORE BLVD 63.93
10/07/2021 12137 RICHARD L VITTA WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2020-21 163 200.00
10/07/2021 12138 RONALD L. LEONARDO CUSTOMER REFUND 627 NW SAN CANDIDO WAY 57.33
10/07/2021 12139 SEA LEVEL SYSTEMS, LLC PO# 81649A 8,922.50
10/07/2021 12140 TACY L. PAPA REIMBURSEMENT FOR SUBSISTENCE 44.00
10/07/2021 12141 TSI PEACOCK PORT ST LUCIE LLC CUSTOMER REFUND 250 NW PEACOCK BLVD 474.99
10/07/2021 12142 US BANK ACCT#4076011165C 4,966.50
10/14/2021 12143 AERO ENGINE SOLUTIONS CUSTOMER REFUND 660 NW PEACOCK BLVD 96.80
10/14/2021 12144 ANTHONY J WAGNER CUSTOMER REFUND 706 SW MYAKKA RIVER TRCE 12.16
10/14/2021 12145 APPLE MACHINE AND SUPPLY CO. PO# 81677 3,081.60
10/14/2021 12146 BESTCOM PO# 81686 240.00
10/14/2021 12147 CINTAS CORPORATION 328.26
10/14/2021 12148 COMPUTER NETWORK SERVICES PO# 81662 714.95
10/14/2021 12149 COURTYARD REAL ESTATE LLC CUSTOMER REFUND 230 NW PEACOCK BLVD 672.46
10/14/2021 12150 HORIZON DISTRIBUTORS INC. PO# 81648 878.70

St Lucie West Service District
Check Register

As of October 31, 2021
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Date Num Name Memo Credit

10/14/2021 12151 JOHN FERRARO WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2020-21 170 100.00
10/14/2021 12152 KAREN CONCEPCION WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2020-21 171 100.00
10/14/2021 12153 KERNS CONSTRUCTION PO# 81682 1,575.00
10/14/2021 12154 MIR ALI CUSTOMER REFUND 852 SW MUNJACK CIR 23.71
10/14/2021 12155 POLYDYNE INC. PO# 81539 4,098.60
10/14/2021 12156 RACHEL MEADOR CUSTOMER REFUND 146 SW HIDDEN COVE WAY 5.92
10/14/2021 12157 ST. LUCIE WEST 2016 LLC CUSTOMER REFUND 1361 NW ST LUCIE WEST BLVD 21.99
10/14/2021 12158 USABLUEBOOK PO# 81642 938.05
10/14/2021 12159 WILLIAM C END CUSTOMER REFUND 708 SW SAN SALVADOR CV 68.00
10/14/2021 12160 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES 5,186.34
10/21/2021 12165 ANITA SHELMAN WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 200.00
10/21/2021 12166 COAST PUMP & SUPPLY CO., INC. PO# 81625 117.56
10/21/2021 12167 COLONIAL BANK SITE 8540419 CUSTOMER REFUND 1352 SW ST LUCIE WEST BLVD 71.07
10/21/2021 12168 DONALD DESTEFANO CUSTOMER REFUND 313 NW TUSCANY LN 82.28
10/21/2021 12169 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES PO# 81676 819.36
10/21/2021 12170 GEORGE HERZBERG CUSTOMER REFUND 317 SW NORTH SHORE BLVD 36.44
10/21/2021 12171 JOANN S AGUILA CUSTOMER REFUND 1347 SW MAPLEWOOD DR 68.31
10/21/2021 12172 JOHN CONNOR JR CUSTOMER REFUND 131 NW WILLOW GROVE AVE 33.17
10/21/2021 12173 KERNS CONSTRUCTION 20,265.00
10/21/2021 12174 MARIANNE ALVINO CUSTOMER REFUND 467 NW CASANOVA CIR 35.84
10/21/2021 12175 MICHAEL DEACETIS CUSTOMER REFUND 1317 SW BRIARWOOD DR 4.49
10/21/2021 12176 MIKE'S CRANE SERVICES OF ST. LUCIE CO INC PO# 81706 1,605.00
10/21/2021 12177 MULLINAX OF VERO BEACH VOID: NEEDED 3 SEPARATE CHECKS
10/21/2021 12178 PAUL DALEY WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2020-21 172 100.00
10/21/2021 12179 RUDOLPH MANNA CUSTOMER REFUND 615 NW SAN REMO CIR 26.98
10/21/2021 12180 SEA LEVEL SYSTEMS, LLC PO# 81724 2,285.75
10/21/2021 12181 ST LUCIE BATTERY & TIRE PO# 81704 693.00
10/21/2021 12182 THE BUSHEL STOP, INC. PO# 81697 138.00
10/21/2021 12183 MULLINAX OF VERO BEACH PO# 81699 572.80
10/21/2021 12184 MULLINAX OF VERO BEACH 2022 HIGH ROOF TRANSIT - IRRIGATION TECH TRUCK 25,759.00
10/21/2021 12185 MULLINAX OF VERO BEACH REPLACEMENT TRUCK FOR UGU-2021 F250 4X2 27,713.00
10/28/2021 12191 BARNEY'S PUMP PO# 81702 1,050.00
10/28/2021 12192 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. PO# 81635 504.00
10/28/2021 12193 INTRACOASTAL GENERATORS, INC PO# 81761 475.00
10/28/2021 12194 KERNS CONSTRUCTION PO# 81765 2,491.25
10/28/2021 12195 MULLINAX OF VERO BEACH 7,913.12
10/28/2021 12196 POLYDYNE INC. PO# 81746 5,961.60
10/28/2021 12197 RAFTELIS PO# 81750 775.00
10/28/2021 12198 SEA LEVEL SYSTEMS, LLC PO# 81758 2,285.75
10/28/2021 12199 AUTOMATIC FILTERS, INC. TEKLEEN PO# 81737 1,280.00
10/28/2021 12200 THE BUSHEL STOP, INC. PO# 81736 75.00
10/28/2021 12201 TORAY MEMBRANE USA, INC. PO# 81645A 125,485.40
10/28/2021 12202 UNIFIRST PO# 81743 229.50
10/28/2021 12203 WACO PO# 81616 688.26
10/28/2021 12204 ELIZABETH DOLLY CUSTOMER REFUND 870 SW GRAND PRESERVES BLVD 144.30
10/28/2021 12205 JAMES D SMITH CUSTOMER REFUND 421 NW SUNVIEW WAY 93.64
10/28/2021 12206 KEVIN DIEP CUSTOMER REFUND 889 SW GRAND RESERVES BLVD 494.58
10/28/2021 12207 KIMBERLY A HARTSFIELD CUSTOMER REFUND 1219 A NW SUN TERRACE CIR 22.86
10/28/2021 12208 VERA L WHITE CUSTOMER REFUND 491 NW CASANOVA CIR 32.75

Total 5-00002 · SUNTRUST (WS Operating) #7918 266,466.74

Total Checking/Savings 845,318.94

Total Current Assets 845,318.94

TOTAL ASSETS 845,318.94

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY
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Date Num Name Memo Credit

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1-00001 · SUNTRUST (GF operating) #1363

10/07/2021 10506 COMPUTER NETWORK SERVICES FY2022 OCTOBER 1, 2021-SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 38,590.44
10/07/2021 10514 USI INSURANCE SERVICES LLC PO# 81611 253,624.00
10/28/2021 10554 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF FL HEALTH INSURANCE-GROUP NO. 41965 NOV 2021 85,398.87

Total 1-00001 · SUNTRUST (GF operating) #1363 377,613.31

5-00002 · SUNTRUST (WS Operating) #7918
10/28/2021 12201 TORAY MEMBRANE USA, INC. PO# 81645A 125,485.40

Total 5-00002 · SUNTRUST (WS Operating) #7918 125,485.40

Total Checking/Savings 503,098.71

Total Current Assets 503,098.71

TOTAL ASSETS 503,098.71

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

St Lucie West Service District
Checks Over $35,000

As of October 31, 2021
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Oct 31, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
D-ACCNT 69.14
xxx 0.06
1-00001 · SUNTRUST (GF operating) #1363 1,141,072.06
1-00002 · SUNTRUST (GF R&R Fund) # 3968 343,659.55
5-00001 · SUNTRUST (WS Deposit) #1355 130,885.37
5-00002 · SUNTRUST (WS Operating) #7918 4,198,509.03

Total Checking/Savings 5,814,195.21

Other Current Assets
1-02000 · GF SLWSD GENERAL ASSETS 730,968.82

2-01000 · WB WTR MGMT BEN 1999A ASSETS 798,952.07

4-03000 · CP WMB CAP PROJECTS ASSETS 1,517,694.95

5-01000 · WS SLWSD WATER & SEWER ASSETS 52,411,974.67

Total Other Current Assets 55,459,590.51

Total Current Assets 61,273,785.72

Other Assets
000000 · Journal Entry Exchange 2,465.25

Total Other Assets 2,465.25

TOTAL ASSETS 61,276,250.97

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable -5,180.82

Total Accounts Payable -5,180.82

Other Current Liabilities
1-03000 · GF SLWSD GENERAL LIAB -379,925.09

2-02000 · WB WTR MGMT BEN 1999A LIAB 18,712.31

5-02000 · WS SLWSD WATER & SEWER LIAB 30,135,299.06

Total Other Current Liabilities 29,774,086.28

Total Current Liabilities 29,768,905.46

Total Liabilities 29,768,905.46

Equity
1-01000 · GF SLWSD GENERAL FND BAL 827,763.28

2-03000 · WB WTR MGMT BEN 1999A FND BAL 3,364,957.58

3-03000 · CB CASCADES SRS 1998 FND BAL 352,271.63

32000 · Retained Earnings 13,584,803.49
4-02000 · CP WMB CAP PROJECTS FUND BAL 3,188,817.19

5-03000 · WS SLWSD WATER & SEWER FND BAL 9,725,040.02

Net Income 463,692.32

Total Equity 31,507,345.51

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 61,276,250.97

St Lucie West Service District
Balance Sheet

As of October 31, 2021
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 

Tuesday, December 7, 2021 
 
Item                                                                                                                                                             

CA 6  Consider Approval to Transfer Funds for the R&R Account Requisition for 
Fiscal Year 2021 & 2022 

_________________________________________________________________________  

Summary                                                                                                                                                      

Attached for your review and approval is a request to transfer funds from the Renewal & 
Replacement Account (R&R) for expenses that are previously budgeted project-related expenses 
for FY 2021 and FY 2022 and have been previously approved by the Board to be funded from one 
of the afore mentioned accounts. 
 
All of the expenditures are appropriate for payment from the R&R Account Fund. All 
expenditures are in compliance with the District’s policy where the cost exceeds the capitalization 
threshold for Fixed Assets. 
 

 $25,251.50 – Renewal & Replacement Account Fiscal Year 2021 

 $138,979.40 – Renewal & Replacement Account Fiscal Year 2022 

All Invoices for this requisition are attached for your review.  

 

 

 

Recommendation                                                                                                                                        
 
Staff recommends Board approval to transfer funds from the R&R Account for FY 2021 
$25,251.50 and FY 2022 $138,979.40 to the Public Fund Checking account for reimbursement for 
payments made that have been budgeted to be funded by this account. 
                                                                                                                                                   

Budget Impact 

 

None. 

                                                                                                                                                               

Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 
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St. Lucie West Services District 
 Board Agenda Item 
 Tuesday, December 7, 2021 

Item                                                                                                                                                    
CA 7  Surplus items    
 
Summary                                                                                                                                                      
 

Provided for your review and approval. District Staff has determined that a declaration of surplus equipment is 
required from the Board of Supervisors for the liquidation of the following items. The declaration will allow staff 
to dispose of the following items on Gov Deals.  
 
Item Model Serial/ID Dept Tag # 
 

Roll of Dumpster                                     Equipco                    155480                   EPR/Shop                       174 

 

Recommendation                                                                                                                                        
 

Staff recommends approval for the declaration of surplus equipment. 
 
District Manager:  Dennis Pickle 
 

Budget Impact 
Project Number:  Available Project Budget: $0.00 
ORG Number:  This Project: $0.00 
  Available Balance: $0.00 

Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 
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Adjournment 
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